

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

**CONT. CAS (C) No. 130 of 2023**

The Food Corporation of India; & Ors.

***Petitioners***

**Vs.**

M/S Zenith Enterprise; & Ors.

***Respondents***

**With  
MC [W.P. (C)] No. 381 of 2024  
With  
MC [W.P. (C)] No. 221 of 2023  
With  
W.P. (C) No. 439 of 2023**

**BEFORE  
HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. SIDDHARTH MRIDUL**

**27.06.2024**

Mr. BK Singh, learned counsel and Mr. W. Darakeshwar, learned Sr. PCCG, appear on behalf of the FCI.

Mr. A. Arunkumar, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner, M/S Zenith Enterprise, undertakes before this Court that the validity of the Bank Guarantee No. 04609IG220000005 dated 29.01.2022 of Rs. 2,64,24,045/- issued by the Indian Bank, Imphal Branch, shall be extended forthwith for a further period of six months from 28<sup>th</sup> July, 2024, on the same terms and conditions.

The undertaking furnished by Mr. A. Arunkumar, learned counsel for the petitioner, is hereby accepted, directing them to comply therewith without demur.

It is further clarified that in the event, the said Bank Guarantee is not extended as afore-directed, M/S Zenith Enterprise, the petitioner, may render themselves liable to contempt proceedings.

Subject to compliance with the directions hereinabove, earlier interim order shall continue till the next date of hearing.

List these cases on 02.08.2024.

**CHIEF JUSTICE**